

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

FILED

DENNIS CLINARD, ERIN M. DECKER,
LUONNE A. DUMAK, DAVID A. FOSS,
LaVONNE J. DERKSEN, PAMELA S. TRAVIS,
JAMES L. WEINER, JEFF L. WAKSMAN and
KEVIN CRONIN,

NOV 21 2011

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

Petitioners,

and

Case No.

ALVIN BALDUS; CINDY BARBERA; CARLENE
BECHEN; ELVIRA BUMPUS; RONALD BIENDSEIL;
LESLIE W. DAVIS III; BRETT ECKSTEIN; GLORIA
ROGERS; RICHARD KRESBACH; ROCHELLE
MOORE; AMY RISSEEUW; JUDY ROBSON; JEANNE
SANCHEZ-BELL; CECELIA SCHLIEPP; TRAVIS
THYSSEN,

Involuntary Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL BRENNAN, DAVID DEININGER, GERALD
NICHOL, THOMAS CANE, THOMAS BARLAND and
TIMOTHY VOCKE each in his official capacity as a member
of the WISCONSIN GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
BOARD; and KEVIN KENNEDY, Director and General
Counsel for the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board;

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR LEAVE TO COMMENCE AN
ORIGINAL ACTION SEEKING DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND OTHER RELIEF**

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

Eric M. McLeod, SBN 1021730

Joseph L. Olson, SBN 1046162

Michael P. Screnock, SBN 1055271

Joseph D. Brydges, SBN 1079318

One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700

Post Office Box 1806

Madison, WI 53701-1806

Telephone: 608.257.3501

Facsimile: 608.283.2275

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
JURISDICTION AND STANDING	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INVOLUNTARY PETITIONERS' CHALLENGE TO THE 2011 REDISTRICTING PLAN SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY A STATE, NOT FEDERAL, COURT.....	5
II. THE PROPER VENUE FOR THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION IS A THREE-JUDGE PANEL TO BE APPOINTED BY THIS COURT.....	6
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION AS AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S ORIGINAL JURISDICTION	7
A. Matters Of Redistricting Are Matters Of Statewide Significance Which Satisfy The Court's Original Action Criteria	7
B. This Court Has Exercised Original Jurisdiction On Matters Of Redistricting In The Past.....	8
C. The Petition Presents Matters Of Constitutional Concern Affecting The Fundamental Rights Of Every Citizen Of The State Of Wisconsin.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>City of Hartford v. Kirley</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 191, 493 N.W.2d 45 (1992).....	11
<i>Gard v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 28, 456 N.W.2d 809 (1990).....	11
<i>Grove v Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Lake Country Racquet & Athletic Club, Inc. v. Village of Hartland</i> , 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis. 2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189	4
<i>Libertarian Party v. State</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 790, 564 N.W.2d 424 (1996).....	11
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d. 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	5
<i>Norquist v. Zeuske</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 241, 564 N.W.2d 748 (1997).....	11
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Bowman v. Dammann</i> , 209 Wis. 21, 243 N.W. 481 (1932).....	8
<i>State ex rel. LaFollette v. Stitt</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 358, 338 N.W.2d 684 (1983).....	7
<i>State ex rel Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Jackson</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 714, 546 N.W.2d 140 (1996).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 264 Wis. 644, 60 N.W.2d 416 (1953).....	8
<i>Wisconsin Professional Police Ass'n, Inc. v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807	7, 9
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 751.035.....	1, 3, 6, 11
Wis. Stat. § 801.50(4m).....	1, 3, 6, 11
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(1).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(2).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(12).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 809.70(1).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	5
Wis. Const., art. IV, § 3	2, 5
Wis. Const., art. VII, § 3	4
Wis. Const., art. XIII, § 12.....	1, 3, 8, 10
Wis. Const., art. XIII, § 12(7).....	11
